Social Magica
written by
Riley Nielson
E-mail: Rileyanielson@gmail.com
COLD OPEN
FADE IN:
EXT. ERM REALM - DAY1 1
Pan across a fantasy realm.

impression.
Dragon 5 catches Vaera's eye and flexes. Vaera rolls her
eyes.
DRAGON MC (CONT'D)
Now, good luck to each of you and
happy questing!
The gong rings and each knight and dragon go to their
assigned areas. Vaera checks the invisibility watch and
sighs.
VAERA
Let's get this over with.
Vaera walks to her assigned dragon.
END ACT 1
9.
ACT 2
INT. SPEED QUEST DUNGEON - MOMENTS LATER10 10
Vaera and Dragon 1 walk down a dungeon. Dragon 1 is
distracted by his Facescroll. Vaera maneuvers around a broken
stair and bumps into Dragon 1. Dragon 1 pulls out a
handkerchief and wipes where she touched him.
DRAGON 1
(Anxiously)
Please don't do that. There's a
chance you could be carrying some
nasty microorganisms and I could
get infected.
VAERA
(Confused)
Oh, um... sorry?
DRAGON 1
It's fine. Just don't do it again.
The dragon walks forward leaving a disappointed Vaera behind.
CUT TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST COURTYARD - LATER11 11
Vaera bends over to investigate a clue. Dragon 2, wearing
glasses, taps Vaera's rear armor. She stands up immediately,
blushing.
VAERA

beneath Ragmar.
VAERA
Uh, yeah, it's my mother's.
10.
DRAGON 2
(putting away the Whogull,
disappointed)
Poor choice for your height and
weight. You should be wearing
Arthenian armor. Much quicker and
lighter, better for speed questing.
VAERA
(Uncertain)
I'll, uh, keep that in mind.
CUT TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST CAVE - LATER12 12
Dragon three walks on all fours ahead of Vaera, growling to
himself.
VAERA
The strong, silent type,
huh?
DRAGON 3
(Roars)
Vaera stops in her tracks, petrified.
CUT TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST TOWER - LATER13 13
Dragon 4 talking on a portable grapevine as they move.
DRAGON 4
(on the grapevine)
...Oh I totally saw that on Jitter
the other day. Of course I liked
it! No I haven't seen the rest of
her stuff.
VAERA
(Pointing down the cave)
Um, shouldn't we be questing?
Dragon 4 scowls and turns to hear the grapevine better. Vaera
shrugs with disappointment.
CUT TO:
11.
INT. SPEED QUEST WEST WING - LATER14 14
Dragon 5 carries Vaera in his arms.
DRAGON 5
See, I told you, I'll take care of
you if you take care of me.

(Holding up a mystic
spiderweb)
SpiderMed says if we stay out in
the sun too long our scales will
burn and that can lead to boils
beneath our scales, which can
become infected and ultimately kill
us. There truly are so many ways to
die.
VAERA
(Checking her pocketwatch)
Some things are worse than death.
(Beat, She decides not to
use her pocketwatch)
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST COURTYARD - LATER16 16
Dragon 2 circles above Vaera as she climbs up a small ledge.
12.
DRAGON 2
Snare plants are my favorite of

Whogull?
DRAGON 2
Well, yes, actually, but only
because someone had put it on their
Wintrest board.
VAERA
(To the Whogull bird)
Is there anything you don't use
that bird for?
DRAGON 2
Well, no. It can find everything,
after all.
Vaera pulls herself up over the ledge. Her pocket watch has
come loose. Beat, she tucks it away.
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST CAVE - LATER17 17
Dragon 3 walks far ahead of Vaera, who struggles to keep up.
She stops and doubles over.
VAERA
(Panting)
Could you please wait up!
DRAGON 3
(Roars again)
Vaera huffs and continues forward, rubbing the pocket watch
with her thumb. She decides not to use it.
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST TOWER - LATER18 18
Dragon 4 continues talking on the grapevine. Vaera leads the
way so she doesn't bump into anything. she palms her watch.
13.
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST WEST WING - LATER19 19
Dragon 5 carries Vaera as he wades through a flooded
corridor.
DRAGON 5
See, you will never get wet again

BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST DUNGEON - EARLIER20 20
Vaera and Dragon 1 reach a river of lava. A monster stands on
the other side.
DRAGON 1
Oh no, oh no. This place is too hot
to fight in. I'll get heat
exhaustion and die!
VAERA
(Determined, pulling out
her sword)
Then stay here. I'll take care of
it.
She hops across floating rocks to confront the monster.
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST COURTYARD - LATER21 21
Dragon 2 drops Vaera off in front of a monster and flies back
up.
14.
VAERA
Aren't you going to help me?
DRAGON 2
That's a class 2 Viridian Troll.
Whogull says my claws and teeth are
of little use against it's thick
skin. I'll best help by coaching
you from up here.
VAERA
(Sighing, pulling out her
sword)
Whatever.
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST CAVE - LATER22 22
Vaera climbs over a wall. A monster is waiting for them.
Dragon 3 shrieks in fear and flies away.
VAERA
(Pulling out her sword)
And he acted so stoic...
BACK TO:
INT. SPEED QUEST TOWER - LATER23 23
Dragon 4 continues talking on the grapevine. A monster
appears ahead.
DRAGON 4
(To Vaera)
Can you take care of that? I need
to finish this.
VAERA
(Sarcastically)
Sure, why not?
CUT TO:
4 SIDE BY SIDE SHOTS.
She attacks all the monsters. She defeats them and the gong
rings.
BACK TO:
15.
INT. SPEED QUEST WEST WING - LATER24 24
Dragon 5 carries her out of an opening overlooking a forest.
DRAGON 5
(Confused)
This doesn't seem right...

Then we shall continue our quest.
She pulls out her pocket watch.
VAERA
Not if I can help it...
She's about to use the watch when something rustles the trees
in the forest. She turns to see what caused it.
The trees rustle in a line. The back of Ristran, a green
dragon with black markings, is visible. She descends the hill
after it.
Dragon 5 returns, excited.
DRAGON 5
Don't worry, my delicate rider. I
have found the way... Vaera? Vaera?
(Dramatically)
Vaera!
EXT. FOREST OF GIANT TREES - CONTINUOUS25 25
Ristran makes his way through the forest. Something snaps
behind him. He stops and looks behind. He sees nothing.
16.
Vaera stands frozen in the middle of the path, invisible. Her

Vaera ignores her. A pair of winged shoes pop up. She clicks
on it, and a map appears with a pin in the desert.
VAERA
Bingo.
Pye see's that Vaera is distracted. She sits on her bed.
PYE
Well aren't you going to tell me
what happened last night?
Vaera freezes.
VAERA
Last night?
CUT TO:
EXT. HUMMERBEAK CLEARING - BEFORE32 32
Flashback to her saving Ristran with the sword of Uhndoo.
BACK TO:
INT. VAERA'S BEDROOM - CONTINUOUS33 33
PYE
Yes! How was speed dating?
32.
VAERA

(starts pulls out her
wintrest board)
If you'd like, you can come
firework shopping with Gary and I.
We still have so much to get. I
can't believe it's only a few more
days.
VAERA
I think I'll pass. But thanks for
the offer.
PYE
(Distracted by wintrest)
Uh huh...
Vaera throws over her hood and exits the room. Pye stays
behind, distracted by wintrest.
EXT. ERM FOREST TRAIN STATION - MOMENTS LATER34 34
Vaera waits for the train. A group of single-knight activists
gather around Callin shouting from a soap box. A sign behind
him reads: Bonding is Bondage.
33.

CALLIN
Well, Miss Vaera, there's a whole
world outside of questing that I
bet you've never seen. But I could
show you.
VAERA
Actually, I have seen it, thanks to
social magica, and I'd honestly
rather not.
Train pulls into the station.
VAERA (CONT'D)
Now, I'm sure you have more people
to manipulate so don't let me hold
you up.
She leaves him and boards the train.
INT. TRAIN CAR - CONTINUOUS35 35
She makes her way down the aisle and sits. Callin holds a
card through the nearby window.
CALLIN
Well, if you change your mind,
here's my social magica account
information. Give me a squish if
you ever want to talk.
VAERA
(Looking away)
Borderline stalking now.
35.
Callin shrugs and drops the card. It falls beside her feet.
He backs up as the train pulls away.
INT. TRAIN CAR - LATER36 36
Vaera checks her wintrest board and eyes the card. She
reaches down to pick it up, when the car shakes. She's thrown
off her seat with the other passengers.
CONDUCTOR (O.S.)
(over the intercom)
Ladies and gentlemen, do not be
alarmed. It seems a dragon has
decided to hitch a ride with us. We
will do our best to remove him.
Vaera regains her seat and looks out the window and sees the
shadow of a dragon aboard their train. Several men are
knocked off the train's roof. The tail of a green dragon with
black markings is visible for a moment.
CONDUCTOR (O.S.) (CONT'D)
Ladies and gentlemen, it seems the
dragon will be riding with us for
the foreseeable future.
Vaera shakes her head and goes back to her wintrest board.
VAERA
Ready to be beaten again, Ristran?
EXT. TRAIN CAR - CONTINUOUS37 37
Ristran makes himself comfortable on the train roof, checking
his wintrest board. It shows the same artifact Vaera is
after.
END ACT 1
36.
EPISODE 2 ACT 2
EXT. ERM DESERT TRAIN STATION - LATER38 38
Vaera sleeps on the train. The carriage jostles, waking her
up.
CONDUCTOR (O.S.)
Approaching Erm Desert Station. And

SCOOTER MAN
Well I, um, this is unusual...
VAERA
(Rolling her eyes)
Listen, here's 5 gold pieces. If
you need more you can have it when
I come back.
SCOOTER MAN
What?
Vaera pushes her way onto the scooter and speeds to the
desert.
VAERA
(Over her shoulder)
Thank you!
37.
EXT. ERM DESERT - CONTINUOUS39 39
Vaera mounts her GPS to the scooter and revs it faster.
Ristran appears in the distance. She catches up to him.
Ristan looks over his shoulder and scowls.
RISTRAN

Vaera doesn't respond. She walks toward the east. Ristran
watches her. The light blinks several times again.
VAERA
Someone's hurt!
38.
Vaera revs her scooter and hurries toward it. Ristran stays
behind.
RISTRAN
Well, that answers who get's this
artifact.
He starts again, frowns, turns and follows her.
RISTRAN (CONT'D)
Chivalry.
He catches up to Vaera. They speed across the desert to the
light.
EXT. SMALL DESERT OASIS - MOMENTS LATER40 40
A flame shoots into the sky from an oasis. They find an
injured dragon there. Vaera gets off her scooter and tends
the dragon. Ristran stays behind.
VAERA

If you wish to follow him, I
believe I can sustain flight long
enough to get outside the sand
shark area.
VAERA
No, we shouldn't strain you like
that. We'll stay here and wait for
a cleric to come.
She walks into the oasis and begins unpacking her pack. She
looks back after Ristran.
CORVIN
He'll be alright, ma'am, I'm sure.
Vaera grimaces.
VAERA
That's what I'm afraid of.
EXT. ERM CANYONS - LATER41 41
Ristran lands outside the canyons. He's cheerful. He pulls
out his wintrest board and checks it.
RISTRAN
Sure, she's nice to him. What about